

No. 15,584  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

CHANAN DIN KHAN,

*Appellant,*

vs.

BRUCE G. BARBER, District Director,  
United States Immigration and Nat-  
uralization Service,

*Appellee.*

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of California,  
Northern Division.

APPELLEE'S REPLY BRIEF.

---

LLOYD H. BURKE,

United States Attorney,

CHARLES ELMER COLLETT,

Assistant United States Attorney,

422 Post Office Building,

7th and Mission Streets,

San Francisco 1, California,

*Attorneys for Appellee.*

FILED

NOV 19 1957

PAUL S. GREEN

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Jurisdictional statement .....	1
Facts .....	2
Question presented .....	4
Statutes .....	4
Argument .....	6
A. Appellant was convicted of two crimes at a single trial	6
B. Violation of Section 145(b) as charged in the indictment is a crime involving moral turpitude.....	10
Conclusion .....	15

## Table of Authorities Cited

---

Cases	Pages
Achilli v. United States, 353 U.S. 373 .....	15
Cave v. United States, 59 F. 2d 464 (8 Cir.) .....	7
Chanan Din Khan v. Barber, 147 F. Supp. 771, 775 (1957) ..	10, 15
Chu v. United States, July 11, 1957 (not yet reported) ..	11, 14, 15
Hoyer v. U. S., 223 F. 2d 134 (8 Cir.) .....	9
Jordan v. De George, 341 U.S. 223 (1951), 71 S. Ct. 203, 95 L. Ed. 886 .....	14
Marcello v. Bond, 349 U.S. 302 .....	2
Myres v. United States, 174 F. 2d 329 (8 Cir.) .....	7
Norwitt v. United States (9 Cir.), 195 F. 2d 127 (cert. den. 344 U.S. 817) .....	7
Neff v. U. S., 105 F. 2d 688 (8 Cir.) .....	9
Screws v. U. S., 335 U.S. 91 .....	14
Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro, 349 U.S. 48 .....	2
Spies v. U. S., 317 U.S. 492 .....	12
Tseung Chu v. Cornell (C.A.), No. 15,344 (9 Cir.) .....	10
U. S. v. De Silvestro, 147 F. Supp. 300 .....	9
U. S. v. Fawcett, 115 F. 2d 764 (3 Cir.) .....	9
United States v. Croessant, 178 F. 2d 96 (3 Cir.) .....	7
United States v. Johnson, 319 U.S. 203 .....	7
United States v. Scharton, 283 U.S. 518, 52 S. Ct. 416.....	11, 12
United States v. Stoehr, 100 F. Supp. 143 (3 Cir.) .....	7
United States v. Sullivan, 98 F. 2d 79 .....	7

**Statutes**

	Pages
Internal Revenue Code of 1939, as amended:	
26 U.S.C. Sec. 145(a) .....	13
26 U.S.C. Sec. 145(b) .....	2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15
26 U.S.C. Sec. 3616(a) .....	5, 15
Public Law 154, Revenue Act of 1932, 47 Stat. 169:	
Section 1108, at page 288 .....	12
Public Law 414, Act of June 27, 1952, 66 Stat. 163:	
Section 241(a)(4), 8 U.S.C. 1251(a)(4) .....	4, 5, 6
8 U.S.C. 1252(b) .....	3
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	2
Revenue Act of 1926:	
Section 1110 .....	12
Section 1114(b) .....	11, 12



No. 15,584
